2   Adjusted gross margin is defined as gross margin adjusted for capitalized interest and adjustments resulting from the application of purchase accounting included in cost of sales.  See appendix for a reconciliation of adjusted gross margin

Consolidated Balance Sheet

1  Calculated as a percentage of notes payable to total equity less goodwill and other intangible assets and notes payable.
2  Calculated as a percentage of notes payable less cash and cash equivalents (“net debt”) to total equity and net debt.

GROWTH-ORIENTED CAPITAL STRUCTURE
LGI HOMES HAS SIGNIFICANT LIQUIDITY AND ACCESS TO CAPITAL MARKETS TO OPPORTUNISTICALLY FUND OUR GROWTH INITIATIVES

$500M revolving credit facility - $315M outstanding at 3/31/2019 - Renewed in May 2019 at $550M

$300M 6.875% Senior Notes due 2026 and $70M 4.25% Convertible Notes due Nov 2019 outstanding at 3/31/2019

1   Calculated as a percentage of notes payable to total equity less goodwill and other intangible assets and notes payable.
2   Calculated as a percentage of notes payable less cash and cash equivalents (“net debt”) to total equity and net debt.
Note: 2013 and prior home closings are pro forma figures, includes home closings for the LGI/GTIS Joint Ventures not consolidated prior to LGI’s IPO

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, March 31,
($ in thousands) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $   31,370 $   37,568 $   49,518 $   67,571 $   46,624 $   35,084
Accounts receivable 7,365 17,325 17,055 44,706 42,836 31,987
Real estate inventory 367,908 531,228 717,681 918,933 1,228,256 1,290,855
Goodwill and other intangible assets 12,481 12,234 12,018 12,018 12,018   12,018
Other assets 15,165 20,347 18,242 36,664 65,739 66,259

Total assets $   434,289 $   618,702 $   814,514 $   1,079,892 $   1,395,473 $   1,436,203

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and other liabilities $   39,529 $   66,752 $   58,830 $   114,851 $   85,796 $   83,202
Notes payable 212,261 304,561 400,483 475,195 653,734 676,075

Total liabilities 251,790 371,313 459,313 590,046 739,530 759,277

EQUITY
Common stock 208 213 223 228 237 239
Additional paid-in capital 163,520 175,575 208,346 229,680 241,988 244,635
Retained earnings 35,321 88,151 163,182 276,488 431,774 450,108
Treasury stock, at cost (16,550) (16,550) (16,550) (16,550) (18,056) (18,056)

Total equity 182,499 247,389 355,201 489,846 655,943 676,926

Total liabilities and equity $   434,289 $   618,702 $   814,514 $   1,079,892 $   1,395,473 $   1,436,203

Gross Debt to Capitalization (1) 55.5% 56.4% 53.9% 49.9% 50.4% 50.4%
Net Debt to Capitalization (2) 49.8% 51.9% 49.7% 45.4% 48.1% 48.6%

Appendix

1   Adjustments result from the application of purchase accounting related to prior acquisitions and represent the amount of the fair value step-up adjustments for real estate inventory included in cost of sales
2   Calculated as a percentage of home sales revenues

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED GROSS MARGIN (NON-GAAP)
12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31

($ in thousands) 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Home sales revenues $383,268 $630,236 $838,320 $1,257,960 $1,504,400

Cost of home sales 280,481 463,304 616,707 937,540 1,124,484

Gross margin $102,787 $166,932 $221,613 $320,420 $379,916

Capitalized interest charged to cost of